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28, 1897 (Saka).

The hok Sabha met at M etm oi the Clock.

[Mr. Speaker in the CHairl

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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DR. RANEN SEN: Mr Speaker*, Sir, question No. 178 pertains to the tamo subject and so both may be taken up together.

MR SPEAKER: Yes.

National Textile Corporation

*178. DR. RANEN SEN: WU the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have reviewed the working of National Textile Corporation;

(b) if so, the main features there-
' f, and

fc) the total loss suffered by N.T.C. in 1974-75 and 1975-76 (upto March*
1976)?

THE DEPUIY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH):
(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) A comprehensive review is made every month with a view to bring about improv intent in the working of the texulo mi’Is under the charge of the Natin it Textile Corpor-
tio.i All possible ’venues ol maximizing utilisation <;f capacitv and productivity and cffec:i*v? economies m purchase of raw ."naterials, stores and accessories are considered Reviews made recently in ’u ale improvement in financial results leading to reduction in month y rate of 'osses.

(c) The total losses suffered by nationalised mills during 1974-7& are about R*. 34.59 crores. The fosse* in 1975-76 (upto Jan. *76) are estimated
to be about Rs. 53.30 crores,
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: It is not true that administration and policy matters are now split in twa Ministries. Both aiv with the Commerce Ministry and this apprehension of the hon Member may be dispelled.

Regarding the ©mount spent on modernisation, NTC has already sanctioned a modernisation programme in respect of 87 undertakings to the tune of Rs. 61.43 ciores, Out of the amount Rs. 21 crores worth of machinery has already been installed and coanmissioned.

Regarding compensation, a Compensation Commissioner is to be appointed ana on his appointment the compensation will be finalised.

■ . SHRI M. C. DAGA; He has not answered ray qufstion. If you cannot protect us, I do not know what t»

; say. I do not think he has given the reply. He has said that modernisation programme has been sanctioned in respect of 87 mills and 9 mills have completed the first phase of modern!-.
sation . . . .

MR. SPEAKER; You ask another question.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATA*
SINGH: I can give details of all the 87 milts, if he wants.

SHRI M. C. DAGA: I do not want those details. I want a specific answer to my question.
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP

SINGH: It is given in the answer itself. There are 9 mills in which the first phase has been completed.

DR. RANEN SEN: When thew sick textile mills were taken over, did Government make any assessment of the nature of the mi Us that were being taken over? If so, what steps were taken to modernise them? Se*v ondiy, are the losses only due to the fact that the machinery was outmoded and outdated or is it aico a feet that NTC only started manufacturing;
standard cloth, which is one of the reasons why losses were inpun*df
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Of course, an assessment vras made while talcing over all the

The assessment was that these are tick mills and they are unable to run. Assessment of their assets, total machinery etc. was made. To the loss, of course, outdated machinery is a contributory cause. As lax as standard cloth is concerned, it is known that th?re is a loss element in the production of control cloth and that was also a burden on the mills.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: In view
«| the huge losses NTC is suffering,
the major problem being utilisation of the cloth and the traders holding the Corporation to ransom, can you not think of having orders from other public sector undertakings like Railways, Coal Mines, Steel Authority, Police Force, Defence Force, Hospitals, «tc. where your ciotb can have a good market. The Government being the biggest buyer they can purchase your cloth and {jive support to another public sector undertaking to survive Why do you want there also u competition to be introduced’

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, as tor huge losses, they have been of a large magnitude But it is encouraging tc note that white the looses m April 1975 were of the order of Rs 7.5 crores, now in January. the loss is of the order of Rs. 3 S crores. Sir, the cotton prices are to continue, but the other steps that have been taken are like centralised purchase of i-ottoi and other products from public sector undertakings like C.C.I. and Maharashtra Marketing Federation. We have also taken various steps like inodemistion, etc. Now 1 will come to your main question A very important suggestion was made to cut the trade channels and come
-directly in contact with the consumer?
fund *lso to sell the products to the public sector organisations. Sir, the N.T.C. is making every effort in this direction and is also in touch with the Defence to fell its products so that the trader, the middle man can be eliminated. The N.T.C. has also taken steps in opening up show-rooms at various places end about 500 showrooms will shortly be opened.

SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPAJfflfc:
Before taking over the sick mills and before paying the compensation to any of the mill owners, it was promised that the workers’ arrears, their earned wages, their leave wages, their bonus and everything would be regularised and settled. So far as I know in so many mills nothing has been settled and this question was discussed at the apex meeting also. I would like to know ho# long are you going to take to settle these arrears of the workers so that they will be comfort, able and they will be able to help you hi increasing the production and maintaining the mills in a better manner.

SHRI VISWANATH PRATAP
SINGH- The mam delay on ibis account has been the delay in the appointment of a Compensation Commissioner who would go into the terminologies and other details. The difficulty was that we had selected one person but then he was not available. I hope that a Compensation Commissioner will be appointed soon and all these c'laimt will be settled and payments will be made
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, X would not generally agree to this because some of the milfe in the N.T.c. are making profit «v#»

now.
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, comparison from mill to mill or taking it even In the private sector, there is a cross-section of mills. Some are doing well, some acre losing, some are making profits.
If the hon. Member could identify from whom to compare, we can get a standard of comparison. But if you look at the overal) picture, the N.T.C. mills are improving in their performance and there are positive indications for that.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
fYom the Minister’s answer it appears that out of a total amount of Rs. 61,3 crores allotted for modernisation, Rs 21 rrores have already been spent for bringing machinery etc.
Only 9 mills have been modernised and 87 mills still remain to be modernised. Does it mean that Rs. 21 crore*
have been spent only on these 9 mills?
If not, may I know how much has been spent on modernising these 9 mills9 Can the Minister guarantee that if all these mills are modernised, the NTC will not be facing losses as it to now? Is it a fact that management of the NTC mills has not materially changed from what it was when they were taken over?

SHRI VrSHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: When I said that 9 mtlh have been completed in the first phase, that does not mean that in others no modernisation has taken place. In fact, this money has been spread over all the mills For the NTC (Delhi, Punjab and Rajasthan) the outlay sanctioned wa* Rs. 332.10 lakhs out of which Rs. 152 lakhs worth of machinery has already been received.
For the NTC (Madhya Pradesh) Ltd.

 ̂ out of Rs. 423.84 lakhs sanctioned, Rs. 201.7 lakhs worth of machinery
*as already been received. For NTC

<UP:) I4d., wit 0f  3 *  4)945 IslfH*
sanctioned Rs, 106 lakhs *‘6rth machinery has bean received., *..

MR. SPEAKER: You awed not give-all these details.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH; As for future losses, I hop*
the subsidiaries in Delhi, Punjab, Rajasthan, Gujarat, U.P., Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Kerala will soott come out of the red in a short time, There have been changes in management. There is a personnel policy for recruiting and training people in NTC.
That is why the rate of losses ha» come down.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
How does he say that the losses are coming down?

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: That is the correct position

Functioning of Cotton Corporation of India

-I
•162 SHRI VASANT SATNE.

SHRI SARJOO PANDEY.
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether profits of the Cotton Corporation of India have been shrinking year after year during the last three years with reduced quantity of cotton purchased as compared to the targets assigned;

(b) if so, the figures thereof; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to make the functioning of Cotton Corporation more effective in the cotton economy of the country?

THE MINISTER OF COMMXRCS
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA>:
(a) to (c), A statement is laid on th#
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